

1 2 3

RESOLUTION NO. 41203

A RESOLUTION relating to community and economic development; authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 2 to the Tacoma-Pierce County Employment and Training Consortium Interlocal Government Agreement with Pierce County to comply with federal law.

WHEREAS, in 1982, the City and Pierce County ("County") created the Tacoma-Pierce County Employment and Training Consortium ("TPCETC") through the execution of an Interlocal Government Agreement ("Agreement") for the purpose of jointly carrying out the responsibilities and obligations necessary for the operation of programs funded primarily, but not exclusively, by the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act Amendments of 1978 or subsequent employment and training legislation, and

WHEREAS, in 2009, the City and the County entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for the purposes of providing and accounting for support services to TPCETC and approving the use of "WorkForce Central" as a legal name to represent the entity formed by the Agreement, and

WHEREAS the City and the County would now like to enter into

Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for the purpose of reflecting the current
governance structure as required by the Department of Labor and the Workforce
Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute

Amendment No. 2 to the Tacoma-Pierce County Employment and Training

Consortium Interlocal Government Agreement with Pierce County to the current



governance structure as required by the Department of Labor and the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014, said document to be substantially in the form of the proposed Amendment No. 2 on file in the office of the City Clerk. Adopted _____ Mayor Attest: City Clerk Approved as to form: City Attorney